GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2550

ANSWERED ON:04.12.2009

INSTRUCTIONS/GUIDELINES FOR JNNURM

Dhanaplan Shri K. P.;Dharmshi Shri Babar Gajanan;Saroj Smt. Sushila;Sugavanam Shri E.G.

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has evolved new funding pattern and has issued fresh instructions/guidelines regarding use of
funds under second phase of the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission(JNNURM);

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Central assistance provided to urban bodies under the JNNURM to each State and UT during the first two years of the
Eleventh Five Year Plan has been utilized by them fully;

(d) if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) the Central assistance proposed to be sanctioned to urban bodies under the JNNURM for the remaining period of Eleventh Five
Year Plan, State/UT-wise; and

(f) the ratio of sharing amount to be spent by the local bodies and State Governments for the development of urban areas in the
country?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA RQY)

(a@): No fresh instructions/guidelines regarding funding pattern and use of funds under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal
Mission(JNNURM) has been issued.
(b): Does not arise.

(c) to (e): No separate allocation of funds is done for the Eleventh Five Year Plan. The allocation of funds for Jawaharlal Nehru National
Urban Renewal Mission(JNNURM) is for the Mission period of 7 years' i.e. 2005-12 comprising part of both Tenth Five Year Plan and
Eleventh Five Year Plan. The original 7 years allocation is Rs.25,500 crore for Urban Infrastructure & Governance(UIG) of JNNURM.
Subsequently, the Planning Commission vide O.M. dated 24.12.2008 made additional allocation of Rs.100 crore for million plus cities
& capital cities and Rs.50 crore for the remaining cities. The State-wise total allocation and Additional Central Assistance (ACA)
committed thereagainst is as Annexure.

(f): Financing of projects under the UIG of the Mission is as under:-

Category of Cities/Towns/ Grant Urban Local Bodies (ULB)
Urban Agglomerations (UAs) or Para-Statal Share/Loan from
Financial Institutions.

Centre State
Cities/UAs with 4 million
plus population as per 2001 census 35% 15% 50%
Cities/UAs with million plus
but less than 4 million population
as per 2001 census 50% 20% 30%
Cities/towns/UAs in North
Eastern States and Jammu & Kashmir 90% 10% -
Cities/UAs other than those
mentioned above 80% 10% 10%
For setting up de-salinationplants
within 20 Kms. from sea-shore and
other urban areas predominately
facing water scarcity due to brackish
water and non-availability of surface
source. 80% 10% 10%
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